BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

OF OREGON

	UE 161
In the Matter of)
PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC COMPANY 2005 Resource Valuation Mechanism) MOTION TO ASSOCIATE OUT-OF-) STATE COUNSEL (PRO HAC VICE)

Portland General Electric Company ("PGE") hereby moves to admit Douglas C. Tingey, a member in good standing of the bar of the State of Utah, as counsel pro hac vice in this proceeding. This motion is supported by the attached affidavit of Douglas C. Tingey in support of this motion and a certificate of good standing from the State of Utah Bar. As an employee of PGE, Mr. Tingey is exempt from professional liability insurance and, therefore, no certificate of liability insurance is required.

PGE intends Mr. Tingey to represent it at hearings and in all matters related to this proceeding. I am a member in good standing of the Oregon Bar and an employee of PGE, and while working with Mr. Tingey I will continue my meaningful participation in this proceeding.

Dated this 18th day of August, 2004.

Jay J. Dudley OSB # 89042 Associate General Counsel Portland General Electric Company 121 SW Salmon Street Portland, OR 97204

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I certify that I have caused to be served the foregoing **Portland General Electric Company's Motion to Associate Out-of-State Counsel (Pro Hac Vice) in Docket No. UE 161**by mailing a copy by First Class U.S. Mail, postage prepaid and properly addressed, to the persons as shown on the attached list.

Dated this 18 th day of August, 2004.		
	Jay J. Dudley	OSB # 89042

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

OF OREGON

UE 161

In the Matter of)
) AFFIDAVIT OF DOUGLAS C.
PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC) TINGEY IN SUPPORT OF MOTION
COMPANY 2005 Resource Valuation) TO ASSOCIATE OUT-OF-STATE
Mechanism) COUNSEL (PRO HAC VICE)

- I, Douglas C. Tingey, being first duly sworn, do hereby depose and state as follows:
- 1. I am an Assistant General Counsel for Portland General Electric Company and am seeking to appear on behalf of Portland General Electric Company in the above-captioned docket pursuant to Oregon Uniform Trial Court Rule 3.170.
- 2. I am a member in good standing of the State of Utah Bar (See attached certificate).
- 3. I certify that I am not subject to any pending disciplinary proceedings in any other jurisdiction.
- 4. I am associated with Jay Dudley, an active member in good standing of the Oregon State Bar, who has participated meaningfully in this matter.
- 5. I certify that I will comply with applicable statutes, law, and procedural rules of the state of Oregon. I am familiar with, and will comply with, the Oregon State Bar disciplinary rules and submit to the jurisdiction of the Oregon courts and the Oregon State Bar with respect to acts and commissions occurring during my out-of-state admission.

///

	6.	As an employee of the Portland General Electric Company and acting on behalf of		
		Portland General Electric Company, no professional liability insurance is required		
		under Section I(3)(p) of the Oregon State Bar Professional Liability Fund Claims		
		Made Plan.		
	7.	7. I agree, as a continuing obligation under Oregon Uniform Trial Court Rule 3.170, to		
		notify the Oregon Public Utility Commission promptly of any changes in my out-of-		
		state status.		
	I d	eclare that the foregoing is true and correct based on my knowledge, information, and		
belief.				
		Douglas C. Tingey		
		Assistant General Counsel Portland General Electric Company		
		121 SW Salmon Street, 1WTC1301		
		Portland, OR 97204		
2004 b		e foregoing instrument was signed and sworn before me on thisth day of August, bouglas C. Tingey.		

NOTARY PUBLIC

My Commission Expires: _____